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CHAPTER 223—S5.F.No.1286
[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; compensation of the clerk of
the probate-juvenile court; repealing Laws 1967, Chapter 680, and
Laws 1969, Chapter 320.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; CLERK OF PROBATE-JU-
VENILE COURT. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law to
the contrary, effective January 1, 1971, the county board of commis-
sioners of SXL Louis county shall set the annual salary of the clerk of
the C{)robate-juvenile court and in an amount not lesg than the amount
paid as compensation for that office on December 31, 1970. The
clerk shall also be entitled to reimbursement for traveling and other
expenses in connection with the duties of the office. The salary as
set shall not be reduced during the term for which the appointment
was made exeept that in the event a vacancy occurs in such office, the
board may set the annual salary in an amount consistent with the
duties and responsibilities of such office.

Sec. 2. Laws 1967, Chapter 680, and Laws 1969, Chapter 320,
are repealed.

Sec. 8. This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of countil commissioners of St. Louis county and upon
complianee with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1971. '

CHAPTER 224—S.F.No.1297
[Not Coded] '

An act relating to St. Louis county; authorizing the county board
to acquire road equipment by means of rental purchase or conditional
sales agreements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; ROAD EQUIPMENT;
RENTALS. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the
contrary, the county of St. Louis may enter into rental purchase
agreements or cond);tional sales agreements for the acquisition of
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road equipment, provided that under such agreements the seller is
confined to the remedy of recovery of property in case of non-pay-
ment of all or part of the purchase price, wEich shall be payable over
a period not to exceed five years.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis, and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-
021.

Approved May 6, 1971.

CHAPTER 225—S.F.No.1813

An act relating te taxalion; amending the requiremenis for
listing of leased personal property; amending Minnesota Statules
1969, Section 272.69, Subdivisions I and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.69, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

272.69 TAXATION; LISTING LEASED PERSONAL PROPER-
TY; PENALTY. Subdivision 1. Any person, firm, or corporation
engaged in the business of leasing items of tangible Eersonal property
which are subject to personal property taxation shall file with the
commissioner of taxation not later than-June-1 February 15 of each
year a listing of all items of personal property owned by the lessor
and in possession of a lessee under a lease, rental purchase option, or
similar type of a?reement as of the-May1 January 2 immediately
preceding. The listing shall be made on forms provided by the
commissioner and shall contain a brief description of each item
including the serial number, if any, the location thereof, the date of
manufacture, and the manufacturer’s list sclling price. The commis-
sioner may grant an extension of the filing date herein prescribed for
good cause shown.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.69, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. Upon receipt of the listings required by subdivision 1,
the commissioner of taxation shall compile a listing of all property
thus located in each county and shall forward a copy of the listing
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